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Requirement and Import of Drep Sea
Fishing Vessels

*526. SHRI D. K. PANDA : Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) the total number of trawlers required for deep sea fishing during the Fourth Plan ;

(b) number of trawlers now in operation ;
and

(c) whether Government have any proposal to import deep sea fishing vessels from foreign countries and if so, the main features thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI
ANNASAHEB P SHINDE) : (a) The Fourth
Plan envisages introduction of 300 vessels for off-shore and deep sea fishing

(b) Fifty eight off-shore and deep sea fishing vessels are now in operation.

(c) Import of fishing vessels by the industry is being processed under a current scheme limited to 30 vessels It is proposed to permit additional imports to the extent to which the demand cannot be met from indigenous sources.

SHRI D. K PANDA : It is seen from the statement that 300 vessels are going to be introduced out of which 58 are already in operation. Of the balance of 242 vessels, 30 are going to be imported. For the remaining 212, is theie any plan for indigenous production and, if so, u ill it be in the public sector or private sector ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : First priority would be given to encouraging indigenous production. Actually, production is taking place in both the private and public sector. There arc two consoitia. one in the cast and another in the West. In the west it is marnfy in the public sector that this work is going on. In the east there is a public sector undertaking, namely, Garden Reech workshop, which is taking the initiative in th:s. So, it is both in the public and private sector. Secondly, we anticipate that iho demand would be more as wc make improvements. The first priority for import would be With the Soviet Union because they have a lot of experience in this deep sea fishing and manufacture of trawlers. Once an agreement is arrived at, then naturally the first preference would be for purchase of trawlers from the Soviet Union because the terms would be favourable. We have to make payments in rupee and foreign exchange can be saved. If later «w, we find that the Soviet Union is unable to supply adequate numbers, then we can explore the possibility of importing from elsewhere.

SHRI D. K. PANDA : The reply only s?ys that the Fourth Plan envisages the introduction of 300 vessels. My question was specific, namely, what was the total require*
ment So, was any assessment of the actual requiiement all over the country made and does that include the supply of vassels to the Fishermen’* Coopeiative Socicty at Gopalpur in Orissa ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : We have a rough estimate and at the moment, according to our rough estimate, there is demand to the tune of 150 trawlers. Naturally, public scctos organisations like the Kerala Fishing Corporation, other State Corporations and cooperatives will rcceivc preference
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SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA :
The Minister has replied to my question No. 521 saying that ro agreement is there.
Of couise, no agreement is there, but he could very wdl have said that negotiations weie going on. He did not say that. He should have taken the House into confidence.
If there had not been a question like No. 521, it would be distorting facts.
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MR. SPEAKER : That was a specific question and he said, “No” . Now you can negotiate the supplementaries.

SHRI NAWAL KISHORE SHARMA :
But he could very well have said that no agreement was reached but the Government was negotiating with Soviet Russia.

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI : I
think, the hon. Member is right.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : The question was very specific whether agteement had been reached. The emphasis was on the word “ reached” .. ( Interruption)

SHRI CHINTAMANI PANIGRAHI :
Can the Ministertake refuge behind technicalities ?

SHRI R. S. PANDEY : On a point of order, Sir. The first question was by Shri Sharma and in reply he said, “No” . Since he said, '*No”, you did not allow the Member to put a supplementary. In reply to this question he says, “Negotiations aie going on.” In reply to that question also he could have said, “Agreement has not been reached but negotiations arc going on.” That would have been more precise than the answer given by Shri Shinde. My complaint is that the Chair becomes very rigid sometimes.

MR. SPEAKER : Please do not talk like that. I am not going to tolerate this.

SHRI R. S. PANDEY : I am sorry for this. But...(Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER : I do not want it to be repeated.

SHRI R. S. PANDEY : Every Member
Is entitled to put a supplementary question and have more information.

MR. SPEAKER : Please do not try to take too much liberty.
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SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : I
said, the Soviet Union had a lot of experience in this.

MR, SPEAKER : The other day also it happened like this. In the case of the Minister of Tourism the same thing happened.
Negotiations were going on but the Minister did not make a reference to them. The same thing has happened today to his question also. But when the Minister categorically says, “No”, there is no harm if he also says, “However, some negotiations are going on.”

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : When the hon. Member was putting his question 1 was seeking your permission to allow me to explain. But you were attending to papers.

MR SPEAKER : It causes embarrassment to me You have always been very precise and correct. In your case, when you say so, I take a very strong view. If it were Mr Khadilkar, my approach would have been a dilTerent one.

SHRI PILOO MODY : What would have been your view if it were Mr. Raj Bahadur ?
(Interruption)

MR. SPEAKER : My attitude would have been entirely different in his case. But not in Mr. Shinde's case because I know he is very precise and correct. Today, he slipped a little. I am not prejudiced at all. I have to use a little bit of my own tact sometimes.

SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI : In the statement, it has been stated that 30 trawlers are to be imported from foreign countries.
I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the Government have made any public announcement for inviting the applications from the public and, if so, how many applications have been received from the public, how many licences have been issued and who are the persons to whom the licences have been issued.

MR. SPEAKER : Which applications ?

SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI: The application for trawlers.
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MR. SPEAKER : You give separate notice for that.

SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI : This is connected with it.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : The public announcement was made. Accordingly, the Government of India has sanctioned the proposal for import of 30 trawlers. Now, after the first announcement was made, the various parties ; including public sector organisations, have indicated their requirement of 150 trawlers in addition. The exact number is not clear at the moment.

SHRI C. T. DHANDAPANI ■ How many persons have been given the licences and who arc the persons ?

MR SPEAKF.R : That needs a separate notice. I do not allow it.

SHRI SHANKERRAO SAVANT . There are some trawlers which are already in operation. 1 should like to know in which coasts they are in operation and how many in each coast.

MR. SPEAKER : After these are acquired, only then that will follow,

SHRI SHANKER RAO SAVANT : Iheie are some trawlers which arc actually in operation. I want to know in which coast*
they are in opera'ion

MR. SPEAKER : This is a question about the requirement of trawlers, not about trawlers already in operation. You give a separate notice for that, as to how many trawlers there are and where they are operated.

SHRI PRIYA RANJAN DAS MUNSI :
I would like to know from the hon. Minister, when they have not beon able to import these vessels, whether any immediate alternative arrangements can be made for Kerala fiihermen who are facing serious trouble for the last three years.

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE : The difficulty is not becausc of lack of import of these vessels. The difficulty is because during the last two years, there were some short*

falls in catch due to some periodical fluctuations and sufficient quantity of fish was not being found. The catch was a little less.
I have explained the Government of India's policy as to how we propose to meet the requirement in future.

SHRI SHANKFRRAO SAVANT : Sir, part (b) of the question is : the number of trawlers now in operation. It is in connection with that I am asking for the number of trawlers now in operation and in which coasts they are m operation.

MR. SPEAKER ■ Let him collect the information. They will be in so many places.
Let him give a separate notice. This question is only about the number of vessels required (Int(rruption)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU : Will the hon. Minister tell us how many such trawlers are operating m the east coast, including Calcutta, adjoining Roychowk fishing Harbour, and how many do they propose to introduce in the Plan period 7

MR SPEAKER : Has he got the information ? He can circulate it la'cr on

SHRI ANNASAHEB P. SHINDE: Information port-wise is not available. (In terruption)

SHRI JYOTIRMOY BOSU: 1 did not say ‘port wise*. There are two coasts—east coast and west coast. The cast coast has been neglected throughout. That is why I have been wanting to know.

MR. SPEAKER : Has he got the information coast-wise ?

SHRI ANNASAHEB P SHINDE : No.
Sir. (Inwrrupti ms)

MR. SPLAKER : Next Question.

Allocation of Tunds for Housing Schcrae in Delhi/\Tew Dilhl by Housing and

Uiban Development Corporation

*527. SHRI S C. SAMANTA : Will the Minister of WORKS AND HOUSING be pleased to state :

(a) out of the thirty-five crore loan sanctioned by the Housing and Urban Develop-

